» o

| S
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group

To: Councillors Healey and Orrell
Date: Monday, 2 June 2014
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Goodricke Meeting Room - Third Floor, West Offices
(TO19)
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e Any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e Any prejudicial interests or
e Any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May
2013.



3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the remit of the Task Group may do so. The
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 30 May 2014.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings

4. Domestic Waste Recycling Report (Pages 5 - 42)
Members are asked to consider a report on the Domestic Waste
Recycling Scrutiny Review.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk



http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMBATMIESIRIEEREIER (cantonese)
W2 BT AT TS ST (R (TS AR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T A (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DOMESTIC WASTE RECYCLING TASK
GROUP

DATE 13 MAY 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY, ORRELL AND
WATSON

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or

any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

INTERIM REPORT OF THE DOMESTIC WASTE RECYCLING
TASK GROUP

Consideration was given to the Interim Report of the Domestic
Waste Recycling Task Group. It was noted that the work that
had been carried out in respect of objectives 1 and 2 of the
review had been reported to the Community Safety Overview
and Scrutiny Committee and that the focus was now on
objective 3 — to gather evidence on the effectiveness of the
initiatives scheduled for this financial year.

Officers were asked about the work that was planned to take
place. They drew attention to the work programme timetable
2013/2014 that had been circulated and explained the
measures that would be in place to evaluate the impact of the
strategies.

Discussion took place around the following issues:



(1)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

V)

Page 2

Control Groups

Officers confirmed that control groups, comprising of
properties of a similar profile, would be in place. Members
suggested that it would be advisable if the control groups
were not adjacent to the properties in which the strategies
were being implemented to ensure that they were not
influenced by other factors in the locality.

Use of Socio-Demographic Profiling Data

It was noted that Southampton Council had used socio-
demographic profiling data to establish the commitment to
recycling. Officers stated that they had given
consideration as to whether similar information could be
used in this way in York but it had been ascertained that
the cost would be around £5k. It was, however, intended
to use some of the data that was available to support the
work that was taking place.

Support for Residents

Members asked about the arrangements that were in
place to support the elderly and disabled in recycling.
Officers explained that estate workers or local
representatives, including members of the public, may be
able to assist in such cases.

Incentive Schemes

Discussion took place regarding the possible use of
incentive schemes. It was noted that some Local
Authorities had used strategies such as prize draws, a
smartcard scheme, shopping vouchers and thank you
letters as a way of encouraging recycling.

Kerbside Separation

Officers explained the benefits of kerbside separation,
including being better able to benefit from market
conditions. It was noted that any change to this
arrangement would necessitate long-term planning as it
would have implications in terms of vehicle purchasing.



Page 3

(vi) Food Waste

It was noted that a Business Plan was to be prepared on
Food Waste. This could provide an opportunity for
scrutiny to have input in shaping the plan.

(vii) Next Steps

Consideration was given to the next steps in progressing
the review. The following arrangements were agreed:

The timetable to be updated to include details of the
control groups and to be circulated to Members by
the end of May 2013.

If possible, the information to be backdated to
include data on the position prior to the strategies
being implemented.

For each of the strategies listed on the timetable, a
line graph be drawn up (one line to indicate
collection rates in the properties targeted and one
line to indicate collection rates in the control group).
The spreadsheet to be circulated to Members of the
Task Group on a monthly basis.

The Task Group would next meet in
September/October 2013 to consider the data that
had been collected.

Councillor Healey, Chair
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.50 am].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 | Ag/enda ltem 4

Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny R&view

Agreed Remit

To identify future improvements in CYC’s working methods in order to
increase domestic waste recycling.

Key Objectives

) To consider best practice from exemplar Local Authorities
including incentive schemes.

i)  To consider the views of CYC waste operatives.

lii)  To gather evidence on the effectiveness of the initiatives
scheduled for this financial year.

Backqground

The project is a qualitative and quantitative research exercise to
establish the effectiveness of promotional work, campaigns and activities
designed to boost participation, capture rates and quality of material
collected in kerbside recycling in poor performing areas but also to look
at opportunities for implementing waste prevention and waste
minimisation activities.

The review work recognises that as financial resources become
increasingly limited, it is important to target them where they will be most
effective in helping to divert more waste from landfill by increasing levels
of reuse, recycling and composting.

The basis of the approach used for th
[...]
e 202 properties displayed a junk mail sticker which equates to a
participation rate of more than 32.2% within the overall test area.

e 95 properties within the area that received encouragement only
displayed a junk mail sticker which equates to a 32.09%
participation rate.

e 107 properties within the area that were included in the financial
incentive displayed a junk mail sticker which equates to a 32.33%
participation rate.

Evaluation

There was a high level of response from residents in the test area to this
incentive, demonstrating that there is an interest and demand for this
type of waste prevention activity. Surprisingly the results showed that in
this instance the financial incentive was not a factor in determining levels
of participation and residents from the area that simply received
encouragement to display their sticker were just as likely to participate in
the campaign. This may be in part because very little effort was required
to participate with the potential for long term positive benefits (i.e.
Display a sticker on one occasion, avoid junk mail for x months). Had the
subject of the incentive been focused on different WP activities (for
example; reducing the amount of food waste produced over a set period)
and had more action on the part of the resident been required there may

14



Page 19
Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review

have been less participation overall and particularly in the streets that
were not offered any incentive to participate.

Incentive scheme 2 — ‘StreetbyStreet’ campaign

The StreetbyStreet campaign (SbS) was a campaign specifically
designed to increase participation in the kerbside recycling service and
to also improve the capture of materials.

The monitoring exercise completed in December 2013 captured street
specific data regarding the number households that put out recycling
boxes on collection day. A ‘set out’ rate was calculated per street which
was based on households presenting at least one box on collection 
[...]
 on facebook or sell them on
Ebay to make yourself some extra cash

Hang old cds and dvds as bird scarers in the
garden and keep your plants safe!

e Donate any old tools to the York Conservation
volunteers who work on community projects.
Call 01904 644300

Swarter York Cha.lenseo

37



Page 42
Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review

® |

Gorden Woste and comPosﬁnS

Putting your garden waste in your green bin is a great way to
look after the environment as we compost the material and
give it away to residents to use on their gardens.

But have you ever considered home composting? Lots

of things can go in your home compost bin that can’t be
composted with your garden waste which will reduce the
amount of waste in your grey bin! City of York Council offer
reduced priced compost bins for residents. Look out for a
sale coming to your area soon! -

38



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Domestic Waste Recycling Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Domestic Waste Recycling Task Group 

Date 2 June 2014 

Present Councillor Healey 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Member was asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which he might have had in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared.  
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 13 May 2013 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Domestic Waste Recycling Report  
 
A report on the Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review was 
received.  
 
The Member noted that the participation rates across the test 
area and control area were based on observation and number 
of boxes collected. 
 
 
 



 

 

During discussion of the report, it was requested that the test 
and control of tonnage monitoring be carried out again in order 
to evidence whether the campaign work had led to any 
sustainable increase in participation rates. Officers agreed to 
repeat the test in late June/early July 2014 and report back on 
the findings. 
 
The Member also agreed it would be useful if people could 
collect food waste as it was a highly visible way to notice how 
much food they were wasting. However, Officers confirmed that 
it would be expensive to put on additional collection rounds and 
provide separate containers for this type of waste. 
 
It was noted that every tonne of waste diverted from landfill 
saved £300. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer suggested that Officers provide figures 
from the additional tests to Members via email. 
 
In considering the costs associated with the campaign work, it 
was requested that staff time be included in the expenditure 
breakdown. The figures for the control area tonnage monitoring 
in April 2014 were also requested. It was noted that the intention 
was for the Draft Final Report of the Domestic Waste Recycling 
Task Group to be presented to the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in September. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 
                  (ii) That the requested figures be circulated to 

Members of the Task Group. 
 
Reason:     In order that Members are kept up to date with the  

evidence gathered during the review, and the work 
on the review be concluded before September 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.10 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 


